Notice of Determination

То:		From:	8,	/17/2
S Office of Planning and Research			ency: California Natural Resources Age	ncv
U.S. Mail	Street Address:	•	715 P Street, 20 th Floor	
P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113		Sacramento, CA 95814	
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact:	Jen Metes, Grants Administrator	
		Phone:	916-902-6398	
🗌 County Clerk				
County of:		Lead Agency (if different than above):		
Address:		City of Pa	arlier	
		Address:	1100 E. Parlier Avenue	
		Parlier, CA 93648		
		Contact: Jeffrey O'Neal, AICP, City Planner		
		Phone: <u>559-646-3545</u>		
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of D Resources Code.	Determination in Compli	ance with S	Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public	

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2022050439

Project Title: City of Parlier Flood Protection Project

Project: Applicant: City of Parlier

Project Location (include county): On J Street, Merced Street, and K Street in Parlier, CA Fresno County

Project Description:

Proposed project involves the upsizing of the existing stormwater collection system in the southeast area of the City of Parlier. This project consists of the following: installing approx. 2,000 linear feet of larger-sized storm drains and manholes, installing a stormwater pump station at the Merced Stormwater Basin for redundancy, and deepening the east section of the existing Richard Flores Stormwater Basin.

This is to advise that the	California Natural Resources Agency		has approved the above			
(□ Lead Agency or ⊠ Responsible Agency)						
described project on	8/1/2022	and has made the following deter	minations regarding the above			
	(date)					

described project.

- 1. The project $[\Box \text{ will } \boxtimes \text{ will not}]$ have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures $[\square$ were \square were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [\boxtimes was \square was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations $[\Box \text{ was } \boxtimes \text{ was not}]$ adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [\Box were \boxtimes were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

California Natural Resources Agency, 715 P Street, 20 th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814						
Signature (Public Agency):	Andrea Scharffer	Title:	Deputy Assistant Secretary			
B/18/2022 Date:	Date Received for filing at OPR					

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.



022

Appendix D